
Turvallisen ja asianmukaisen käytön varmistamiseksi lue tämä opas sekä sisäyksikön asennusopas huolellisesti 
ennen ulkoyksikön asentamista. Alkuperäiskieli on englanti. Muut kieliversiot ovat alkuperäisen käännöksiä.

Kv li zajišt ní bezpe ného a správného používání si p ed montáží vn jší jednotky pe liv  p e t te tento návod i 
návod k montáži vnit ní jednotky. Verze v angli tin  je originál. Ostatní jazykové verze jsou p ekladem originálu.

Aby zapewni  bezpieczne i prawid owe korzystanie z urz dzenia, przed monta em jednostki zewn trznej nale y dok adnie zapozna  si  z tre ci  niniejszej instrukcji 
oraz instrukcji monta u jednostki wewn trznej. Oryginaln  instrukcj  sporz dzono w j zyku angielskim. Pozosta e wersje j zykowe zosta y przet umaczone z orygina u.

    ,           , 
    .      .        .

Emniyetli ve do ru kullanõm için, dõ  üniteyi monte etmeden önce bu kõlavuzu ve iç ünite montaj kõlavuzunu tamamõyla 
okuyun. Aslõ ngilizce’dir. Di er dillerdeki sürümler aslõnõn çevirisidir.

               
     .    .       .

For safe and correct use, read this manual and the indoor unit installation manual thoroughly before installing 
the outdoor unit. English is original. The other languages versions are translation of the original.

Aus Sicherheitsgründen und zur richtigen Verwendung vor der Installation der Außenanlage das vorliegende Handbuch und die Installationsanleitung 
der Innenanlage gründlich durchlesen. Das Original ist in Englisch. Die anderen Sprachversionen sind vom Original übersetzt.

Avant d’installer l’appareil extérieur, lire attentivement ce manuel, ainsi que le manuel d’installation de l’appareil intérieur pour une 
utilisation sûre et correcte. L’anglais est l’original. Les versions fournies dans d’autres langues sont des traductions de l’original.

Lees voor een veilig en juist gebruik deze handleiding en de installatiehandleiding van het binnenapparaat zorgvuldig door voordat u 
met het installeren van het buitenapparaat begint. Het Engels is het origineel. De andere taalversies zijn vertalingen van het origineel.

Para un uso correcto y seguro, lea detalladamente este manual y el manual de instalación de la unidad interior antes de instalar la 
unidad exterior. El idioma original del documento es el inglés. Las versiones en los demás idiomas son traducciones del original.

Per un uso sicuro e corretto, leggere attentamente il presente manuale ed il manuale d’installazione dell’unità interna prima di installare 
l’unità esterna. Il testo originale è redatto in lingua Inglese. Le altre versioni linguistiche rappresentano traduzioni dell’originale.

Para uma utilização segura e correcta, leia atentamente este manual e o manual de instalação da unidade interior antes de instalar 
a unidade exterior. O idioma original é o inglês. As versões em outros idiomas são traduções do idioma original.

Læs af sikkerhedshensyn denne manual samt manualen til installation af indendørsenheden grundigt, før du in-
stallerer udendørsenheden. Engelsk er originalsproget. De andre sprogversioner er oversættelser af originalen.

Läs bruksanvisningen och inomhusenhetens installationshandbok noga innan du installerar utomhusenhet för säker 
och korrekt användning. Engelska är originalspråket. De övriga språkversionerna är översättningar av originalet. � � � � � �
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For å sikre trygg og riktig bruk skal denne håndboken samt installasjonshåndboken for innendørsenheten leses grundig 
igjennom før enheten installeres. Engelsk er originalspråket. De andre språkversjonene er oversettelser av originalen.
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@ A B C D A E F G H I J J E F K H L A M F E H N O I P A G M D A Q C M D A I R I J J H L A S T I B A H Q U D A V I M WH E C F G X Y After installation, perform the test run to ensure normal operation. Then explain to 
your customer the “Safety Precautions,” use, and maintenance of the unit based 
on the information in the Operation Manual. Both the Installation Manual and the 
Operation Manual must be given to the user. These manuals must always be kept 
by the actual users.

 : Indicates a part which must be grounded.Z I D F E F K [\ I D A B M J J Q D A I R H L A J I ] A J G I H H I V L A R H C H L A M F E H YZ I D F E F K [^ D A V I M H E C F G H L I H O M G H ] A C ] G A D _ A R H C U D A _ A F H E F ` M D E A G C D R A I H L Y\ I M H E C F [^ D A V I M H E C F G H L I H O M G H ] A C ] G A D _ A R H C U D A _ A F H R I O I K A G H C H L A M F E H Y
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Models A (mm) B (mm) C (mm)

50 740 950 175

85 943 950 175

112 1350 1020 210

140 1350 1020 210
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•  Avoid locations where the unit is exposed to direct sunlight or other sources of 

heat.
•  Select a location where noise emitted by the unit does not disturb neighbors.
•  Select a location where easy wiring and pipe access to the power source is avail-

able.
•  Avoid locations where combustible gases may leak, be produced, ß ow, or accu-

mulate.
•  Note that condensate water may be produced by the unit during operation.
•  Select a level location that can bear the weight and vibration of the unit.
•  Avoid locations where the unit can be covered with snow. In areas where heavy 

snow fall is anticipated, special precautions must be taken to prevent the snow 
from blocking the air intake such as to install the unit at higher position or installing 
a hood on the air intake. This can reduce the airß ow and the unit may not operate 
properly.

•  Avoid locations where the unit is exposed to oil, steam, or sulfuric gas.
•  Make sure to hold the handles to transport the unit. Do not hold the base of the 

unit, as there is a risk that hands or Þ ngers may be pinched.» ³ » ³ ¾ � � 	 
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Tools (for R410A)

Gauge manifold Charge hose

Gas leak detector Vacuum pump adapter

Torque wrench Electronic refrigerant charging scale
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•  Be sure to install the unit in a solid, level surface to prevent rattling noises during 
operation. (Fig. 3-1)

<Foundation speciÞ cations>

Foundation bolt M10 (3/8")

Thickness of concrete 120 mm

Length of bolt 70 mm

Weight-bearing capacity 320 kg

•  Make sure that the length of the foundation bolt is within 30 mm from the surface 
of the base.

•  Secure the base of the unit Þ rmly with 4 M10 foundation bolts in solid locations. e F G H I J J E F K H L A C M H R C C D M F E H
•  Do not block the vent. If the vent is blocked, operation will be hindered and the unit 

may breakdown.
• If the additional Þ xation of the unit is necessary, use the installation holes on the 

back of the unit to attach wires, etc. with self-tapping screws (ø5 × 15 mm or less).Z I D F E F K [a b L A M F E H O M G H ] A G A V M D A J Q E F G H I J J A R C F I G H D M V H M D A H L I H V I F G M G H I E F E H G f A E K L H Ye B H L A M F E H E G O C M F H A R C F I F M F G H I ] J A G H D M V H M D A N E H O I Q B I J J R C f F I F R V I M G AR I O I K A C D E F ` M D E A G Ya b L A M F E H O M G H ] A E F G H I J J A R I V V C D R E F K H C H L A E F G H D M V H E C F G E F C D R A D H C O E F E O E d AH L A D E G P C B R I O I K A ] Q A I D H L h M I P A G N H Q U L C C F G N C D G H D C F K f E F R G Y c F E O U D C U WA D J Q E F G H I J J A R M F E H O I Q B I J J R C f F I F R V I M G A R I O I K A C D E F ` M D E A G YÍ m E K M D A G E F U I D A F H L A G A G I D A B C D ° ° · ¸ ° ¯ ± M F E H H Q U A G Y
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When installing the outdoor unit on a rooftop or other location where the unit is 
exposed to strong wind, do not face the air outlet of the unit directly into the winds. 
Strong wind entering the air outlet may impede the normal airß ow and it may result 
in a malfunction.
The following shows three examples of precautions against strong winds.
1  Face the air outlet towards the nearest available wall keeping about 50 cm dis-

tance. (Fig. 2-2)
2  Install an optional air guide if the unit is installed in a location where strong winds 

such as a typhoon, etc. may directly blow to the air outlet. (Fig. 2-3)
 A  Air guide
3  Position the unit so that the outlet air can blow at right angle to the seasonal wind 

direction, if possible. (Fig. 2-4)
 B  Wind direction

A M10 (3/8") bolt
B Base
C As long as possible
D Vent
E Set deep in the ground

F Max.30
G Min.360 (430)
H Min.10
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Minimum dimensions are as follows, except for Max., meaning Maximum dimen-
sions, indicated.
The Þ gures in parentheses are for 112/140 models.
Refer to the Þ gures for each case.
1 Obstacles at rear only (Fig. 2-5)
2 Obstacles at rear and above only (Fig. 2-6)
 •  Do not install the optional air outlet guides for upward airß ow.

3 Obstacles at rear and sides only (Fig. 2-7)
4 Obstacles at front only (Fig. 2-8)
 *  When using an optional air outlet guide, the clearance for 112/140 models is 500 mm or 

more.

5 Obstacles at front and rear only (Fig. 2-9)
 *  When using an optional air outlet guide, the clearance for 112/140 models is 500 mm or 

more.

6 Obstacles at rear, sides, and above only (Fig. 2-10)
 •  Do not install the optional air outlet guides for upward airß ow.Ò Ó Ô Ó Ò Ó Ö × Ø Ù Ú Ù Û Ü Ý Þ Þ Ú Ù ß è á Þ Ü Ú æ Þ Ø à á Ü â à à ã á Ù Ú Ü Û ä & Ø å Ø ã Ü à Ü × Ø Þ Ý Û Ü æ Ý ß Ø ç
Leave 10 mm space or more between the units.
The Þ gures in parentheses are for 112/140 models.
Refer to the Þ gures for each case.
1 Obstacles at rear only (Fig. 2-11)
2 Obstacles at rear and above only (Fig. 2-12)
 •  No more than 3 units must be installed side by side. In addition, leave space as shown.
 •  Do not install the optional air outlet guides for upward airß ow.

3 Obstacles at front only (Fig. 2-13)
 *  When using an optional air outlet guide, the clearance for 112/140 models is 1000 mm or 

more.

4 Obstacles at front and rear only (Fig. 2-14)
 *  When using an optional air outlet guide, the clearance for 112/140 models is 1000 mm or 

more.

5 Single parallel unit arrangement (Fig. 2-15)
 *  When using an optional air outlet guide installed for upward airß ow, the clearance is 500 

(1000) mm or more.

6 Multiple parallel unit arrangement (Fig. 2-16)
 *  When using an optional air outlet guide installed for upward airß ow, the clearance is 1000 

(1500) mm or more.

7 Stacked unit arrangement (Fig. 2-17)
 •  The units can be stacked up to 2 units high.
 •  No more than 2 stacked units must be installed side by side. In addition, leave space as 

shown.
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D Service panel
E  Wire the cables so that they do 

not contact the center of the 
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F Earth terminal

A Earth terminal
B Terminal block
C Clamp
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When drain piping is necessary, use the drain socket or the drain pan (option).

� 
 � ³ È ¼ ²

� 
 � ³ ï ¼ ² � 
 � ³ ï ¼ »
A Indoor unit
B Outdoor unit
C Remote controller
D Main switch (Earth leakage breaker)
E Earth

Optional parts name Model name
Drain socket PAC-SG61DS-E
Drain pan for 50/85 PAC-SG64DP-E

*There is no optional drain pan for 112/140.
* The drain socket is applicable only to W50, W85 and W112 and not compatible with 
HW112 and HW140.
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 1 Remove the service panel.
 2 Wire the cables referring to the Fig. 6-1 and the Fig. 6-2.
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• Connect the water pipes to the outlet and inlet pipes. 
  (Parallel male screw for 1-inch water pipe (ISO 228/1-G1B))
• Inlet and outlet pipes position is shown on the Fig. 5-1.
• Install the hydraulic Þ lter at the water intake.
• Maximum allowable torque at the water piping connection is 50 N•m.
• Check if water leaks after installation.
• Inlet water gauge pressure must be between 0-0.3 MPa.
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• The water in a system should be clean and with a pH value of 6.5-8.0.
• The followings are the maximum values;

Calcium : 100 mg/L
Chlorine : 100 mg/L
Iron/manganese : 0.5 mg/L

[Fig. 5-1]
A Water outlet
B Water inlet

 C H A [ � I P A G M D A H C U A D B C D O H L A B D C d A F U D A _ A F H E C F O A I G M D A B C D f I H A D U E U AG Q G H A O Y k Z I H A D U E U E F K E F G M J I H E C F N ] I V P W M U U M O U G Q G H A O N M G E F K C B I V A D WH I E F � A H L Q J A F A K J Q V C J E F G H A I R C B F C D O I J f I H A D le F G M J I H A H L A f I H A D U E U E F K U D C U A D J Q Y b L A U A D B C D O I F V A V I F ] A U C C D E B H L AE F G M J I H E C F E G E F G M B g V E A F H YZ I D F E F K [c G H L A C M H J A H f I H A D H A O U A D I H M D A V I F D A I V L � ±  \ I H O I i E O M O N R C F C H H C M V L H L Af I H A D U E U E F K R E D A V H J Q f E H L I ] I D A L I F R Y
Model Minimum water quantity (L)

W50 29

W85 37

W112 48

HW112 48

HW140 60
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Following water quantity is required in the water circuit.

For Power
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Outdoor unit model 50V 85V 112V 140V 112Y, 140Y

Outdoor unit power supply
~/N (single), 
50 Hz, 230 V

~/N (single), 
50 Hz, 230 V

~/N (single), 
50 Hz, 230 V

~/N (single), 
50 Hz, 230 V

3N~ (3 phase), 
50 Hz, 400 V

Outdoor unit Circuit Breaker capacity *1 16 A 25 A 32 A 40 A 16 A

W
ir
in

g
 

W
ir
e
 N

o
. 

×
 

si
ze

 (
m

m
²) Outdoor unit power supply, earth 3 × Min. 1.5 3 × Min. 4 3 × Min. 4 3 × Min. 6 5 × Min. 1.5

Indoor unit-Outdoor unit *2 3 × 1.5 (polar) 3 × 1.5 (polar) 3 × 1.5 (polar) 3 × 1.5 (polar) 3 × 1.5 (polar)

Indoor unit-Outdoor unit earth *2 1 × Min. 1.5 1 × Min. 1.5 1 × Min. 1.5 1 × Min. 1.5 1 × Min. 1.5

Remote controller-Indoor unit 2 × 0.3 (Non-polar) 2 × 0.3 (Non-polar) 2 × 0.3 (Non-polar) 2 × 0.3 (Non-polar) 2 × 0.3 (Non-polar)

C
ir
cu

it 
ra

tin
g Outdoor unit L-N (single)

Outdoor unit L1-N, L2-N, L3-N (3 phase)
*3 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC

Indoor unit-Outdoor unit S1-S2 *3 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC 230 VAC

Indoor unit-Outdoor unit S2-S3 *3 24 VDC 24 VDC 24 VDC 24 VDC 24 VDC

Remote controller-Indoor unit *3 12 VDC 12 VDC 12 VDC 12 VDC 12 VDC

*1. A breaker with at least 3.0 mm contact separation in each poles shall be provided. Use earth leakage breaker (NV).
 Make sure that the current leakage breaker is one compatible with higher harmonics.
 Always use a current leakage breaker that is compatible with higher harmonics as this unit is equipped with an inverter.
 The use of an inadequate breaker can cause the incorrect operation of inverter.
*2. Max. 80 m
*3.  The Þ gures are NOT always against the ground.
 S3 terminal has 24 VDC against S2 terminal. However between S3 and S1, these terminals are NOT electrically insulated by the transformer or other device. C H A G [ ° Y Z E D E F K G E d A O M G H V C O U J Q f E H L H L A I U U J E V I ] J A J C V I J I F R F I H E C F I J V C R A G Y· Y � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � � �  � � � � � � � � � � � �  ! � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � " � #  � � � � � � � � � $ % & � �  ! �' ( ) * + , - . + / l0 Y @ A G M D A H C V C F F A V H H L A V I ] J A G ] A H f A A F  � � � � � � �  � I F R C M H R C C D M F E H R E D A V H J Q H C H L A M F E H G k F C E F H A D O A R E I H A V C F F A V H E C F G I D A I J J C f A R l Ye F H A D O A R E I H A V C F F A V H E C F G O I Q D A G M J H E F V C O O M F E V I H E C F A D D C D G Y e B f I H A D A F H A D G I H H L A E F H A D O A R E I H A V C F F A V H E C F U C E F H N E H O I Q V I M G A E F G M B g V E A F H E F G M J I H E C FH C K D C M F R C D I U C C D A J A V H D E V I J V C F H I V H Yk e B I F E F H A D O A R E I H A V C F F A V H E C F E G F A V A G G I D Q N ] A G M D A H C H I P A O A I G M D A G H C U D A _ A F H f I H A D B D C O A F H A D E F K H L A V I ] J A G Y l¯ Y e F G H I J J I F A I D H L J C F K A D H L I F C H L A D V I ] J A G Y	 Y � C F C H V C F G H D M V H I G Q G H A O f E H L I U C f A D G M U U J Q H L I H E G H M D F A R Ä  I F R Ä m m B D A h M A F H J Q Y

Z I D F E F K [e F V I G A C B c W V C F H D C J f E D E F K N H L A D A E G L E K L _ C J H I K A U C H A F H E I J C F H L A T 0 H A D O E F I J V I M G A R ] Q A J A V H D E V I J V E D V M E H R A G E K F H L I H L I G F C A J A V H D E V I J E F G M J I H E C F ] A H f A A F U C f A DJ E F A I F R V C O O M F E V I H E C F G E K F I J J E F A Y b L A D A B C D A N U J A I G A H M D F C B B H L A O I E F U C f A D G M U U J Q f L A F G A D _ E V E F K Y c F R R C F C H H C M V L H L A T ° N T · N T 0 H A D O E F I J G f L A F H L A U C f A DE G A F A D K E d A R Y e B E G C J I H C D G L C M J R ] A M G A R ] A H f A A F E F R C C D M F E H I F R C M H R C C D M F E H N U J A I G A M G A 0 W U C J A H Q U A Y
Outdoor Unit

3 poles isolator

Power
supply

Isolator

Indoor Unit

Never splice the power cable or the indoor-outdoor connection cable, otherwise it may result in a smoke, a Þ re or communication failure.
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The low noise mode will be activated when a commercially available timer or the
contact input of an ON/OFF switch is added to the CNDM connector (option) on the
control board of the outdoor unit.

1  Complete the circuit as shown when using the external input adapter  
(PAC-SC36NA-E). (Option)

2  SW1 ON: Low noise mode
 SW1 OFF: Normal operation C H A [3 4 � � � �  �  � � 5 � �  � � � � � � � �  � ! � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 6 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �  �  � � � 7 � � � $3 8 � � � � � � � 6 �  � � � � � 6 � � � � � � � �  � �  ! � 7 � �  � 9 � � � �  � � 6 � � � � � � � � : $A Circuit diagram example

(low noise mode)
B On-site arrangement
C External input adapter 

 (PAC-SC36NA-E)

D Outdoor unit control board
E Max. 10 m
F Red
G Brown
H Orange

� 
 � ³ 1 ¼ ²

´ � µ � � � � � � � � � �c B H A D E F G H I J J I H E C F f C D P G I D A V C O U J A H A R N V L A V P E B H L A D A E G F C D A B D E K A D I F H J A I P WI K A N F C J C C G A F A G G E F H L A U C f A D G M U U J Q C D V C F H D C J f E D E F K N F C f D C F K U C J I D E H Q NI F R F C R E G V C F F A V H E C F C B C F A U L I G A E F H L A G M U U J Q Yj G A I 	 ± ± W _ C J H O A K C L O O A H A D H C V L A V P H L I H H L A D A G E G H I F V A ] A H f A A F H L A U C f WA D G M U U J Q H A D O E F I J G I F R K D C M F R E G I H J A I G H ° �
" YZ I D F E F K [� C F C H M G A H L A I E D H C f I H A D L A I H U M O U E B H L A E F G M J I H E C F D A G E G H I F V A E G J A G G H L I F° �

" Ye F G M J I H E C F D A G E G H I F V A
When installed the power source to the unit has been cut for an extended period, 
the insulation resistance may drop below 1 M" due to the accumulation of refrigerant 
within the compressor. This is not a malfunction. Perform the following procedures.
1.  Remove the wires from the compressor and measure the insulation resistance of 

the compressor.
2.  If the insulation resistance is below 1 M", the compressor may be faulty or simply 

the accumulation of refrigerant in the compressor makes the resistance drop.
3.  After connecting the wires to the compressor, the compressor starts to warm up 

once power is supplied. After supplying power for the times indicated below, re-
move the wires from the compressor and measure the insulation resistance again.

 

•  The insulation resistance drops due to the accumulation of refrigerant in the 
compressor. The resistance will rise above 1 M" after the compressor is warmed 
up for 4 hours.
 (The necessary time to warm up the compressor varies according to atmos-
pheric conditions and refrigerant accumulation.)

• If the refrigerant accumulates within the compressor, the compressor must be 
warmed up at least 12 hours before starting the operation to prevent breakdown.

4.  If the insulation resistance rises above 1 M", the compressor is not faulty.\ I M H E C F [a b L A V C O U D A G G C D R C A G F C H C U A D I H A E B H L A U C f A D G M U U J Q U L I G A V C F F A V H E C F E GE F V C D D A V H Ya b M D F C F H L A U C f A D I H J A I G H ° · L C M D G ] A B C D A G H I D H E F K C U A D I H E C F Y
-  Starting operation immediately after turning on the main power switch can result 

in severe damage to internal parts. Keep the power switch turned on during the 
operating period. C H A [ Ä V V I G E C F I J J Q N _ I U C D H L I H E G O I R A ] Q H L A R A B D C G H C U A D I H E C F O I Q G A A O I GE B G O C P A V C O A M U B D C O H L A C M H R C C D M F E H Y

 C H A [I l j U H C � M F E H G V I F ] A V C F F A V H A R Y] l T A J A V H C F A G E F K J A O C R A J B C D I J J M F E H G YV l T Z ; T A H H E F K I D A I U U J E V I ] J A H C H L A B C J J C f E F K O C R A J G Y^ j < = W Z 	 ± > < c ·^ j < = W Z ? 	 > < c ·^ j < = W Z ° ° · > < c^ j < = W < Z ° ° · ¸ ° ¯ ± Á < c ·^ j < = W < Z ° ¯ ± > < c ·R l m C D � E U G f E H V L G A H H E F K G B C D E F R C C D M F E H N D A B A D H C H L A E F R C C D M F E H @ GE F G H I J J I H E C F O I F M I J Y
Set the refrigerant address using the Dip switch of the outdoor unit.

SW7 Function Setting

SW7 Setting
Refrigerant
address

SW7 Setting
Refrigerant
address

ON
OFF

3 4 5 6 7
00

ON
OFF

3 4 5 6 7
03

ON
OFF

3 4 5 6 7
01

ON
OFF

3 4 5 6 7
04

ON
OFF

3 4 5 6 7
02

ON
OFF

3 4 5 6 7
05

W50VHA(2) W85VHA(2) W112VHA HW112YHA(2) HW140Y/VHA(2)

Sound Level (Measured under rated operating frequency.)

SPL Heating dB(A) 46 48 53 53 53

Cooling dB(A) 45 48 53 53 53

PWL Heating dB(A) 61 66 69 67 67
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A B C D C E F G H I J K L C E F D F I M F N G O C M P I O B C Q R S T U V W S R X V A S Y
Sequential number for each unit: 00001–99999

Month of manufacture: 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, X (10), Y (11), Z (12), 1, 2, 3

Year of manufacture (western calendar) : 2014  4, 2015  5

U (outdoor unit)

• W50, 112
 HW112, 140

Sequential number for each unit: 00001–99999

Month of manufacture: A (1), B (2), C (3), D (4), E (5), F (6), G (7), H (8), J (9), K (10), L (11), M (12) 

Year of manufacture (western calendar) : 2014  4, 2015  5

• W85
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DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE CE

EU-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLÆRING
EG-DEKLARATION OM ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE
EC UYGUNLUK BEYANI

   

CE-ERKLÆRING OM SAMSVAR
ES PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHOD
DEKLARACJA ZGODNO CI WE

   Z [ \ ] ^ _ [ ] ` [ a b a c \ d [ c c e d f e d g \ [ e h\ e i j e _ ^ [ b k [ h l m n o p o q m Z g d ^ h e ^ c ` [ m c ` [ j e k g o i ^ m \ e i j e r s s o t q r s m u g f g h
hereby declares under its sole responsibility that the air conditioners and heat pumps described below for use in residential, commercial and light-industrial environments:
erklärt hiermit auf seine alleinige Verantwortung, dass die Klimaanlagen und Wärmepumpen für das häusliche, kommerzielle und leicht-industrielle Umfeld wie unten beschrieben:
déclare par la présente et sous sa propre responsabilité que les climatiseurs et les pompes à chaleur décrits ci-dessous, destinés à un usage dans des environnements résidentiels, 
commerciaux et d’industrie légère :
verklaart hierbij onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de voor residentiële, commerciële en licht-industriële omgevingen bestemde airconditioners en warmtepompen zoals onderstaand 
beschreven:
por la presente declara bajo su única responsabilidad que los acondicionadores de aire y bombas de calor descritas a continuación para su uso en entornos residenciales, comerciales 
y de industria ligera:
conferma con la presente, sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilità, che i condizionatori d’aria e le pompe di calore descritti di seguito e destinati all’utilizzo in ambienti residenziali, commer-
ciali e semi-industriali:

                      ,    
 :

através da presente declara sob sua única responsabilidade que os aparelhos de ar condicionado e bombas de calor abaixo descritos para uso residencial, comercial e de indústria ligeira:
erklærer hermed under eneansvar, at de herunder beskrevne airconditionanlæg og varmepumper til brug i privat boligbyggeri, erhvervsområder og inden for let industri:
intygar härmed att luftkonditioneringarna och värmepumparna som beskrivs nedan för användning i bostäder, kommersiella miljöer och lätta industriella miljöer:
ev, ticaret ve haÞ f sanayi ortamlarõnda kullanõm amaçlõ üretilen ve a a õda açõklanan klima ve õsõtma pompalarõyla ilgili a a õdaki hususlarõ yalnõzca kendi sorumlulu unda beyan eder:

         ,     ,        
 ,       :

erklærer et fullstendig ansvar for undernevnte klimaanlegg og varmepumper ved bruk i boliger, samt kommersielle og lettindustrielle miljøer:
vakuuttaa täten yksinomaisella vastuullaan, että jäljempänä kuvatut asuinrakennuksiin, pienteollisuuskäyttöön ja kaupalliseen käyttöön tarkoitetut ulkoyksiköt ja lämpöpumput:
tímto na vlastní odpov dnost prohlašuje, že níže popsané klimatiza ní jednotky a tepelná erpadla pro použití v obytných prost edích, komer ních prost edích a prost edích lehkého 
pr myslu:
niniejszym o wiadcza na swoj  wy czn  odpowiedzialno , e klimatyzatory i pompy ciep a opisane poni ej, s  przeznaczone do zastosowa  w rodowisku mieszkalnym, handlowym 
i lekko uprzemys owionym:

    ,    ,  - ,    ,     :Z [ \ ] ^ _ [ ] ` [ a b a c \ d [ c m f ^ ` v o w x s y ` g z m f ^ ` v o w x s y ` g z o _ ]f ^ ` v o w r r n y ` g z m f ^ ` v o w r r n y ` g z o _ ]f ^ ` v o ` w r r n j ` g z m f ^ ` v o ` w r r n j ` g z o _ ] m f ^ ` v o ` w r { s j ` g zf ^ ` v o ` w r { s j ` g z o _ ] m f ^ ` v o ` w r { s y ` g z m f ^ ` v o ` w r { s y ` g z o _ ]z | m m r m n m q m } } } m ~
Note: Its serial number is on the nameplate of the product.
Hinweis: Die Seriennummer beÞ ndet sich auf dem Kennschild des Produkts.
Remarque : Le numéro de série de l’appareil se trouve sur la plaque du produit.
Opmerking: het serienummer staat op het naamplaatje van het product.
Nota: El número de serie se encuentra en la placa que contiene el nombre del producto.
Nota: il numero di serie si trova sulla targhetta del prodotto.

:          .
Nota: o número de série encontra-se na placa que contém o nome do produto.
Bemærk: Serienummeret står på produktets fabriksskilt.

Obs: Serienumret Þ nns på produktens namnplåt.
Not: Seri numarasõ ürünün isim plakasõnda yer alõr.

:       .
Merk: Serienummeret beÞ nner seg på navneplaten til produktet. 
Huomautus: Sarjanumero on merkitty laitteen arvokilpeen.
Poznámka: P íslušné sériové íslo se nachází na štítku produktu.
Uwaga: Numer seryjny znajduje si  na tabliczce znamionowej produktu.

:       .
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hereby declares under its sole responsibility that the air conditioners and heat pumps described below for use in residential, commercial and light-industrial environments:
erklärt hiermit auf seine alleinige Verantwortung, dass die Klimaanlagen und Wärmepumpen für das häusliche, kommerzielle und leicht-industrielle Umfeld wie unten beschrieben:
déclare par la présente et sous sa propre responsabilité que les climatiseurs et les pompes à chaleur décrits ci-dessous, destinés à un usage dans des environnements résidentiels, 
commerciaux et d’industrie légère :
verklaart hierbij onder eigen verantwoordelijkheid dat de voor residentiële, commerciële en licht-industriële omgevingen bestemde airconditioners en warmtepompen zoals onderstaand 
beschreven:
por la presente declara bajo su única responsabilidad que los acondicionadores de aire y bombas de calor descritas a continuación para su uso en entornos residenciales, comerciales 
y de industria ligera:
conferma con la presente, sotto la sua esclusiva responsabilità, che i condizionatori d’aria e le pompe di calore descritti di seguito e destinati all’utilizzo in ambienti residenziali, commer-
ciali e semi-industriali:

                      ,    
 :

através da presente declara sob sua única responsabilidade que os aparelhos de ar condicionado e bombas de calor abaixo descritos para uso residencial, comercial e de indústria ligeira:
erklærer hermed under eneansvar, at de herunder beskrevne airconditionanlæg og varmepumper til brug i privat boligbyggeri, erhvervsområder og inden for let industri:
intygar härmed att luftkonditioneringarna och värmepumparna som beskrivs nedan för användning i bostäder, kommersiella miljöer och lätta industriella miljöer:
ev, ticaret ve haÞ f sanayi ortamlarõnda kullanõm amaçlõ üretilen ve a a õda açõklanan klima ve õsõtma pompalarõyla ilgili a a õdaki hususlarõ yalnõzca kendi sorumlulu unda beyan eder:

         ,     ,        
 ,       :

erklærer et fullstendig ansvar for undernevnte klimaanlegg og varmepumper ved bruk i boliger, samt kommersielle og lettindustrielle miljøer:
vakuuttaa täten yksinomaisella vastuullaan, että jäljempänä kuvatut asuinrakennuksiin, pienteollisuuskäyttöön ja kaupalliseen käyttöön tarkoitetut ulkoyksiköt ja lämpöpumput:
tímto na vlastní odpov dnost prohlašuje, že níže popsané klimatiza ní jednotky a tepelná erpadla pro použití v obytných prost edích, komer ních prost edích a prost edích lehkého 
pr myslu:
niniejszym o wiadcza na swoj  wy czn  odpowiedzialno , e klimatyzatory i pompy ciep a opisane poni ej, s  przeznaczone do zastosowa  w rodowisku mieszkalnym, handlowym 
i lekko uprzemys owionym:

    ,    ,  - ,    ,     :� � � � � � � � � � � � �   � ¡ �   ª ¨ � � ° ± ² ³ ¬ « � ¢ ´ ª ¨ � � ° ± ² ³ ¬ « � ¢ ´ ± � �´ µ ª ª ¶ ª · ª ¸ ª ¹ ¹ ¹ ª º
Note: Its serial number is on the nameplate of the product.
Hinweis: Die Seriennummer beÞ ndet sich auf dem Kennschild des Produkts.
Remarque : Le numéro de série de l’appareil se trouve sur la plaque du produit.
Opmerking: het serienummer staat op het naamplaatje van het product.
Nota: El número de serie se encuentra en la placa que contiene el nombre del producto.
Nota: il numero di serie si trova sulla targhetta del prodotto.

:          .
Nota: o número de série encontra-se na placa que contém o nome do produto.
Bemærk: Serienummeret står på produktets fabriksskilt.

Obs: Serienumret Þ nns på produktens namnplåt.
Not: Seri numarasõ ürünün isim plakasõnda yer alõr.

:       .
Merk: Serienummeret beÞ nner seg på navneplaten til produktet. 
Huomautus: Sarjanumero on merkitty laitteen arvokilpeen.
Poznámka: P íslušné sériové íslo se nachází na štítku produktu.
Uwaga: Numer seryjny znajduje si  na tabliczce znamionowej produktu.

:       .
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<ENGLISH>
English is original. The other languages versions are translation of the original.Ò Ó Ô Õ Ö × Ø
• Refrigerant leakage may cause suffocation. Provide ventilation in accordance with EN378-1.
• Be sure to wrap insulation around the piping. Direct contact with the bare piping may result in 

burns or frostbite.
• Never put batteries in your mouth for any reason to avoid accidental ingestion.
• Battery ingestion may cause choking and/or poisoning.
• Install the unit on a rigid structure to prevent excessive operation sound or vibration.
• The A-weighted sound pressure level is below 70dB.
• This appliance is intended to be used by expert or trained users in shops, in light industry and 

on farms, or for commercial use by lay persons.

<PORTUGUÊS>
O idioma original é o inglês. As versões em outros idiomas são traduções do idioma 
original. Ò Ô Ö Ù Ó Ù ×
• A fuga de refrigerante pode causar asÞ xia. Garanta a ventilação em conformidade com a norma EN378-1.
• CertiÞ que-se de que envolve as tubagens com material de isolamento. O contacto directo com 

tubagens não isoladas pode resultar em queimaduras ou ulcerações provocadas pelo frio.
• Nunca coloque pilhas na boca, por nenhum motivo, para evitar a ingestão acidental.
• A ingestão de uma pilha pode causar obstrução das vias respiratórias e/ou envenenamento.
• Instale a unidade numa estrutura robusta, de forma a evitar ruídos ou vibrações excessivos 

durante o funcionamento.
• O nível de pressão sonora ponderado A é inferior a 70 dB.
• Este equipamento destina-se a ser utilizado por especialistas ou utilizadores com formação 

em lojas, na indústria ligeira e em quintas, ou para utilização comercial por leigos.

<DEUTSCH>
Das Original ist in Englisch. Die anderen Sprachversionen sind vom Original übersetzt.Ú × Û Ü Ö Ò Ý Õ
• Wenn Kältemittel austritt, kann dies zu Ersticken führen. Sorgen Sie in Übereinstimmung mit EN378-1 für Durchlüftung.
• Die Leitungen müssen isoliert werden. Direkter Kontakt mit nicht isolierten Leitungen kann zu 

Verbrennungen oder Erfrierungen führen.
• Nehmen Sie niemals Batterien in den Mund, um ein versehentliches Verschlucken zu vermeiden.
• Durch das Verschlucken von Batterien kann es zu Erstickungen und/oder Vergiftungen kommen.
• Installieren Sie das Gerät auf einem stabilen Untergrund, um übermäßige Betriebsgeräusche 

oder -schwingungen zu vermeiden.
• Der A-gewichtete Schalldruckpegel ist niedriger als 70dB.
• Dieses Gerät ist vorgesehen für die Nutzung durch Fachleute oder geschultes Personal in Werkstätten, in 

der Leichtindustrie und in landwirtschaftlichen Betrieben oder für die kommerzielle Nutzung durch Laien.

<DANSK>
Engelsk er originalen. De andre sprogversioner er oversættelser af originalen.Þ × Û Ü Ö ß Õ Ö ß
• Lækage af kølemiddel kan forårsage kvælning. Sørg for udluftning i overensstemmelse med EN378-1.
• Sørg for at pakke rørene ind i isolering. Direkte kontakt med ubeklædte rør kan forårsage 

forbrændinger eller forfrysninger.
• Batterier må under ingen omstændigheder tages i munden for at forhindre utilsigtet indtagelse.
• Indtagelse af batterier kan forårsage kvælning og/eller forgiftning.
• Installér enheden på en fast struktur for at forhindre for høje driftslyde eller vibrationer.
• Det A-vægtede lydtrykniveau er under 70dB.
• Dette apparat er beregnet til at blive brugt af eksperter eller udlærte brugere i butikker, 

inden for let industri og på gårde eller til kommerciel anvendelse af lægmænd.

<FRANÇAIS>
L’anglais est l’original. Les versions fournies dans d’autres langues sont des traductions 
de l’original. à Û á Ò Ó Ô Õ Ö × Ø
• Une fuite de réfrigérant peut entraîner une asphyxie. Fournissez une ventilation adéquate en 

accord avec la norme EN378-1.
• Assurez-vous que la tuyauterie est enveloppée d’isolant. Un contact direct avec la tuyauterie 

nue peut entraîner des brûlures ou des engelures.
• Ne mettez jamais des piles dans la bouche pour quelque raison que ce soit pour éviter de les avaler par accident.
• Le fait d’ingérer des piles peut entraîner un étouffement et/ou un empoisonnement.
• Installez l’appareil sur une structure rigide pour prévenir un bruit de fonctionnement et une vibration excessifs.
• Le niveau de pression acoustique pondéré est en dessous de 70 dB.
• Cet appareil est conçu pour un utilisateur expert ou les utilisateurs formés en magasin, dans l’industrie 

légère et dans l’agriculture ou dans le commerce par le profane.

<SVENSKA>
Engelska är originalspråket. De övriga språkversionerna är översättningar av originalet. âÞ ã Û Ü Ö ä Õ Ö ß Ý á Õ
• Köldmedelsläckage kan leda till kvävning. Tillhandahåll ventilation i enlighet med EN378-1.
• Kom ihåg att linda isolering runt rören. Direktkontakt med bara rör kan leda till brännskador 

eller köldskador.
• Stoppa aldrig batterier i munnen, de kan sväljas av misstag.
• Om ett batteri sväljs kan det leda till kvävning och/eller förgiftning.
• Montera enheten på ett stadigt underlag för att förhindra höga driftljud och vibrationer.
• Den A-vägda ljudtrycksnivån är under 70dB.
• Denna apparat är ämnad för användning av experter eller utbildade användare i affärer, inom 

lätt industri och på lantbruk, eller för kommersiell användning av lekmän.

<NEDERLANDS>
Het Engels is het origineel. De andere taalversies zijn vertalingen van het origineel.Ú × × Û å Ö Ò Ý Õ Ö ß
• Het lekken van koelvloeistof kan verstikking veroorzaken. Zorg voor ventilatie in overeenstemming 

met EN378-1.
• Isoleer de leidingen met isolatiemateriaal. Direct contact met de onbedekte leidingen kan 

leiden tot brandwonden of bevriezing.
• Stop nooit batterijen in uw mond om inslikking te voorkomen.
• Het inslikken van batterijen kan verstikking of vergiftiging veroorzaken.
• Installeer het apparaat op een stabiele structuur om overmatig lawaai of trillingen te voorkomen.
• Het niveau van de geluidsdruk ligt onder 70 dB(A).
• Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor gebruik door ervaren of opgeleide gebruikers in werkplaatsen, 

in de lichte industrie en op boerderijen, of voor commercieel gebruik door leken.

<TÜRKÇE>
Aslõ ngilizce’dir. Di er dillerdeki sürümler aslõnõn çevirisidir.Ù ä ä Ó Õ
• So utucu kaça õ bo ulmaya neden olabilir. EN378-1 uyarõnca uygun havalandõrma sa layõn.
• Borular etrafõna yalõtõm yapõldõ õndan emin olun. Borulara do rudan çõplak elle dokunulmasõ 

yanõklara veya so uk õsõrõklarõna neden olabilir.
• Kazara yutmamak için, pilleri kesinlikle hiçbir amaçla a zõnõzda tutmayõn.
• Pillerin yutulmasõ bo ulmaya ve/veya zehirlenmeye yol açabilir.
• A õrõ çalõ ma seslerini veya titre imi önlemek için, üniteyi sa lam bir yapõ üzerine monte edin.
• A a õrlõklõ ses gücü seviyesi 70dB’nin altõndadõr.
• Bu cihaz atölyelerde, haÞ f endüstriyel tesislerde ve çiftliklerde uzman veya e itimli kulla-

nõcõlar tarafõndan kullanõlmak üzere veya normal kullanõcõlar tarafõndan ticari kullanõm için 
tasarlanmõ tõr.

<ESPAÑOL>
El idioma original del documento es el inglés. Las versiones en los demás idiomas 
son traducciones del original. Ò Ô Ö Ù Ó Ù ×
• Las pérdidas de refrigerante pueden causar asÞ xia. Se debe proporcionar la ventilación de-

terminada en EN378-1.
• Asegúrese de colocar el aislante alrededor de las tuberías. El contacto directo con la 

tubería puede ocasionar quemaduras o congelación.
• Para evitar una ingestión accidental, no coloque las pilas en su boca bajo ningún concepto.
• La ingestión de las pilas puede causar asÞ xia y/o envenenamiento.
• Coloque la unidad en una estructura rígida para evitar que se produzcan sonidos o vibraciones 

excesivos debidos a su funcionamiento.
• El nivel de presión acústica ponderado A es inferior a 70 dB.
• Este aparato está destinado a su uso por parte de usuarios expertos o capacitados en talleres, 

industrias ligeras y granjas, o a su uso comercial por parte de personas no expertas.

<ITALIANO>
Il testo originale è redatto in lingua Inglese. Le altre versioni linguistiche rappresentano 
traduzioni dell’originale. Ó Õ Õ á Ø å Ö × Ø á
• Le perdite di refrigerante possono causare asÞ ssia. Prevedere una ventilazione adeguata in 

conformità con la norma EN378-1.
• Accertarsi di applicare materiale isolante intorno alle tubature. Il contatto diretto con le 

tubature non schermate può provocare ustioni o congelamento.
• Non introdurre in nessun caso le batterie in bocca onde evitare ingestioni accidentali.
• L’ingestione delle batterie può provocare soffocamento e/o avvelenamento.
• Installare l’unità su una struttura rigida in modo da evitare rumore o vibrazioni eccessivi durante il funzionamento.
• Il livello di pressione del suono ponderato A è inferiore a 70dB.
• Questa apparecchiatura è destinata all’utilizzo da parte di utenti esperti o addestrati in negozi, 

industria leggera o fattorie oppure a un uso commerciale da parte di persone non esperte.

<NORSK>
Originalspråket er engelsk. De andre språkversjonene er oversettelser av originalen.Þ × Û Ü Ö ä Õ Ö ß
• Kjølemiddellekkasje kan forårsake kvelning. Sørg for ventilering i samsvar med EN378-1.
• Pass på at isoleringen pakkes godt rundt røret. Direkte kontakt med ukledte rør kan forårsake 

brannskader eller forfrysninger.
• Aldri plasser batteri i munnen, da dette kan medføre en risiko for at du svelger batteriet ved 

et uhell.
• Hvis du svelger et batteri, kan du risikere kvelning og/eller forgiftning.
• Installer enheten på en stabil struktur for å forhindre unødvendig mye driftsstøy eller vibrering.
• Det A-vektede lydtrykknivået er under 70 dB.
• Dette apparatet er ment for bruk av eksperter eller faglært personell i butikker, lettindustri og 

på gårder, eller for kommersielt bruk av ikke-fagmenn.
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<SUOMI>
Englanninkielinen asiakirja on alkuperäinen. Muunkieliset versiot ovat alkuperäisen 
käännöksiä. Ý æ ç è é ç
• Kylmäaineen vuoto voi aiheuttaa tukehtumisen. Järjestä tuuletus standardin EN378-1 mukaisesti.
• Putkisto pitää eristää. Suora kosketus paljaaseen putkeen voi aiheuttaa palovamman tai 

paleltuman.
• Älä koskaan laita paristoja suuhun mistään syystä, jotta vältät tahattoman nielemisen.
• Pariston nieleminen voi aiheuttaa tukehtumisen ja/tai myrkytyksen.
• Asenna yksikkö tukevaan rakenteeseen estääksesi liiallisen, toiminnasta aiheutuvan, äänen tai tärinän.
• A-painotettu äänenpainetaso on alle 70 dB.
• Tämä laite on tarkoitettu asiantuntijoiden tai koulutettujen käyttäjien käytettäväksi liikehuoneis-

toissa, kevyen teollisuuden tiloissa ja maatiloilla tai maallikkojen kaupalliseen käyttöön.
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< EŠTINA>
Originál je v angli tin . Ostatní jazykové verze jsou p ekladem originálu.à × å × Û
• Únik chladícího média m že zp sobit udušení. Zajist te v trání v souladu s normou EN 378-1.
• Potrubí omotejte izolací. P ímý kontakt s obnaženým potrubím m že zp sobit popálení nebo omrzliny.
• Nikdy si z žádného d vodu nevkládejte baterie do úst, aby nedošlo k jejich polknutí.
• Polknutí baterie m že zp sobit dušení anebo otravu.
• Jednotku nainstalujte na pevnou konstrukci, aby nedocházelo ke vzniku nadm rného pro-

vozního hluku a vibrací.
• Hladina akustického tlaku je nižší než 70 dB.
• Toto za ízení je ur eno pro prodejny, lehký pr mysl a farmy, kde je musí obsluhovat odbor-

níci a školení uživatelé, a pro komer ní použití, kde je mohou obsluhovat laici.

<POLSKI>
J zykiem orygina u jest j zyk angielski. Inne wersje j zykowe stanowi  t umacze-
nie orygina u. Ô ê Ó ß Ó
• Wyciek czynnika ch odniczego mo e spowodowa  uduszenie. Nale y zapewni  wentylacj  zgodnie 

z norm  EN378-1.
• Nale y pami ta , aby owin  izolacj  wokó  przewodów rurowych. Bezpo redni kontakt z niezabez-

pieczonymi przewodami rurowymi mo e doprowadzi  do poparze  lub odmro e .
• Nie wolno wk ada  baterii do ust z jakiegokolwiek powodu, aby unikn  przypadkowego po kni cia.
• Po kni cie baterii mo e spowodowa  zad awienie i/lub zatrucie.
• Zainstalowa  urz dzenie na sztywnej konstrukcji, aby zapobiec nadmiernemu ha asowi i wibracjom.
• Poziom d wi ku A nie przekracza 70 dB.
• W sklepach, w przemy le lekkim i w gospodarstwach rolnych urz dzenie powinni obs ugiwa  profesjonalni lub 

przeszkoleni u ytkownicy, a w rodowisku handlowym mog  to by  osoby nieposiadaj ce fachowej wiedzy.
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